working less than fifty (50) percent of a full-time position may elect to participate in the SISC Bronze 
plan at their own cost. 

E. Retirees: Applicable to Unit Members Hired Before January 1, 1996, into a Probationary or Permanent 

Position 

1. For purposes of this Article, a year of service shall be defined as a minimum of one hundred ninety- 
five (195) working days between July 1 and June 30, including holidays, sick leave, vacation, and 
other paid leaves of absence irrespective of the number of hours worked per day. 

2. Unit members who are eligible to retire with five years or more service with PERS, and their

[...]

domestic partner as of the date of such dissolution. 

F. Retirees: Applicable to Unit Members Hired After January 1, 1996, into a Probationary or 

Permanent Position 

1. For purposes of this article, a year of service shall be defined as a minimum of one hundred ninety- 
five (195) working days between July 1 and June 30, including holidays, sick leave, vacation, and 
other paid leaves of absence irrespective of the number of hours worked per day. 

2. Eligibility 

Unit members who are eligible for benefits and who have served the District for ten (10) years or